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t //OAf£ N£WS

Both the Federal Couhcil and the Genevesë
authorities have tendered their apologies and re-
•grets to the General Secretary of the League of
(Nations for the unwarranted attack on the build-
ing of the latter in connection with the Saeco-
Vanzetti demonstration an assurance has also-been
(given that the necessary steps will be taken to pre-
'vent similar occtirfetices in the future.

Just Over forty arrests have been made, amongst
which are -a good number of Frenchmen and
Italians. The foreigners implicated are to be ex-
pelled. The Genevese police courts have already
dealt with some of the minor cases by inflicting
imprisonment of from 24 hours to 12 days ; the
mote sefiöus cases will tome before a higher tri-
burik'L Martre Dicker, the Communist lawyer who
figured in the Coriradi trial, is defending some of
the accused arid maintains that the excesses are
due to the interference of the police, whose sudden
mobilisation infuriated,, the processionists, who
fwere bent on an entirely peaceful demonstration.
The ringleader of the attack on the League of
Nations building is said to be a 17 f-year-old Vau-
dois student named Edouard Noverraz.

/ ' * * *
The Federal Statistical Office has just pub-

fished the official figures for the year 1924 ; the
population in that year was just under the four
million mark (3,9 millions). Both the number of
marriages contracted and the birth rate have suf-
fered a considerable decrease as compared with
previous vears ; on the other hand mortality is

i in the ascendant arid the excess of births over
deaths (the natural increase in population) has
dropped from 29,568 in 1923 to 24»520 in 1924.
Under the causes of death cancer and tubercular
diseases are proininent ; heavy alcohol consumption
is said to be mainly responsible for the former.

i i
f vvf !'.!<!;'G * * *

The damage to buildings, orchards and roads
in thé canton of Lucerne caused by the severe
hailstorm of August 2nd is officially estimated at
between four and five million francs.

* * *
The accident on .'the Mont Blanc railway from

Chamonix—which most of the English papers have
described as a '-Swiss ". railway accident—has
claimed a few Swiss victims. Amongst the dead
are M. and Mme. Eugene Meroz from Le Locle,
and on the list of the seriously wounded M. and
Mme. Bolle, from Lausanne.

; * * *
A car with five passengers shot through the

railing of -the Zihl (Thiele)-bridge on the border
of the canton's of Borne and Neuchätel. The
owner-driver, Mr. Louis Froidevaux, a furniture
manufacturer ii£>£a Chaux-de-Fonds, was killed
whilst'his vVife and a Mile. Vuille suffered serious
injuries. It -.is surmised that Vir. Froidevaux was
struck with itrt attack of apoplexy a,nd lost control
of thé câf.'V'---' * * *' <*'• V' f

A thorough search has failed to establish any
clue as to the fate of Mr. Karl Balsiger, age 82,
an accountant ' at the Credit Suisse in Zurich? and
it. is feared that he has come to grief whilst
climbing the Claridenstock.

W07£S AMD GL£AM/MGS.
The Selzach Passion Play.

Two admirablë articles on this subject have
appeared in the Z&lfy F<S2i^fr?tp/r (Aug. l$t.h) antl

fithe- 7Y/>fes (Aug. 25th),.-from the pen. of ••.Mr»,. W.
Hutcheön and we publish, them in full. in defer-
eirce to the wishes of a correspondent who hopes

: that we; will give this revival the same publicity
; as the festival in V>evey,;''though the f\vo are in
ia different class, ;, ,r.

'This early morning, the sky was "blear, %ik1
the steadfast, snows of the Jungfrau gleamed
white and cool as the -cap' kl+pped noiselessly
alon,g on its hundred miles' journey from ;th®
High Alps, Through' the flat ii'tid' fertile midlands,
to its destination at the Spielhaus at Selzach,
under the shadow of the Jura mountains. The
sun had not had time to concentrate its powerful
rays, and ' the ' iooèàsiônal pedestrian - plodded
peacefully along in a'(grateful shade. Skirting
InterTàkfen one* sàw' the'Ldké'ôf Thuri in its ëafly
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morning beauty, passed through Spiez before it
i was fairly awake, and reached beautiful Berne
I jus't as the moving pageantry on the famous

Clock Towfer heralded the hour of nine. Then
again swiftly through the pastoral charm of the
lowlands, 'where the figures of the harvesters
dotted over the fields gave an added glamour to
the waving corn ; through the quaint cathedral
town of Solothurn, with its ancient castle walls
and bastions ; and so at last to 'the village of
Selzach, lying tranquil at the foot of the Hasen-
matt, just as the 'trumpeters sounded their warn-

; ing to the villagers that the representation of
the greatest drama in the world was about to
begin.

Passion Plays in Switzerland reach far away
back into the dim ages. Neighbouring Solothurn
was in those ancient days a place of note for
their representation. The Selzach plays are a

revival dating back only to the close of the last
century ; but already they are famous the world
over, though not too famous for their soul's
good. The village contains less than 2,000 in-
habitants. They are simple country folk, about
equally divided between quiet pastoral pursuits
and the staple industry of watchmaking. That
such a village should be able to produce a

body of some hundreds of players—men, women
and children—a large choir of trained voices,
and an orchestra of twenty-eight instrumenta-
lists ; that for five hours each Sunday, for four
months of the year, they should be able to hold
a great audience spellbound ; that in music and
in acting they should reach and maintain the
higher levels with such natural refinement arid
such depths of religious solemnity, and, inci-
dentally,' with such perfection of technique, is
surely ope of the marvels of the world. Yet
that is what they are doing. A subtle influence
pervaded even the streets. Something of the
softening grace of the great Bible story seemed
to have been communicated to even the humblest
of the country people. It was as if the Christ
lived and moved here among His people, sharing
with them their joys and sorrows.

Inside the homely wooden Spielhaus over
1,C00 people had [gathered. They were curiously
diverse—Americans, French, English, German
and Swiss, but mostly Swiss of the countryside.
Rich and poor, they had gathered to see the un-
folding of the wondrous legend of Creation ; to
follow the Bible story from the Garden of Eden
to the poignancy of the Crucifixion antl the
glory of the Resurrection. There is no need in
these days to indicate the general lines of the
Drama. Oberammérgau has made them familiar
to all. The staging was perfect ; the colour-
ing so rich and harmonious that only the Song
of Deborah could, adequately sing its praises.
The living tableaux might have been carved in
marble, so statuesque were they. At the Last
Supper a falling le'af would have disturbed the
still solemnity. A- thousand people held their
breath.

Of personal impressions one loves to think
back on the Infant, Christ, surely the youngest
actor on anv stage, certainly the one with the
most human appeal. But a few months old,
he gazed around with open wonder as he lay
peacefully on the lap of the Virgin Mother.
When he stirred happily and seemed to smile every
face was illumined ; and Joseph leaned over
caressingly to toy with the little outstretched
fingers. Nover was a fine touch of realism more
wondrously conveyed.

There were, of course, lighter sides to the
great Drama. The wooden Spielhaus was packed
to suffocation. The audience sweltered in the
heat. The overhead fans worked slowly and
imperfectly. In the eaves the birds chirped
merrily as the performance opened ; as it. pro-
gressed they sought a freer air. Yet. not. one
person in the audience moved. Through five
long hours they sat under the spell of the old
story that is ever new. Coats and waistcoats
were removed, even collars ; another hour and
we should have been happily back in the scanty I

costumes in which Adam and Eve seemed to |

find a comfort that was denied to us.
True, there was a break in the performance

for luifch, and it. WasSgood to see -thè-Falstaffian
tenor soloist, Walter Loseli, in white shirt and
trousers';' manfully serving out- the soup to the
hungry'"'visitors at the village hostelry. By a
fruit stall outside th..; Spielhaus a. child lay
crowing'-in »"his »perambulator. -»He.-grinned a

happy welcome to the visitors as they passed,
and, gave, a fri-endly-|grasp to aq extended finger.
He was; so his proufl parents said, the cousin of

• ' the-lrrfant 'Ghri-stus.-^....

Price 3d.

ANNIVERSARIES OF SWISS EVENTS.

Se/L 1597.—Separation of Appenzell in Outer
and Inner Rhoden. The Reformation being
the chief cause ; but, nevertheless, both
Half Cantons agreed to maintain friendly re-
lations.

7IÄ, 1460.—Foundation of the University of
Basle. Basel is the oldest University of
Switzerland.

8ZZt, 1814.—End of the Helvetic Republic.
9^Ä, 1798.—The French march through Ndd-

wald, 'burning and devastating the country,
where many citizens lose their lives. The
many orphans, as is well known, were taken
care of by Pestalozzi.

At last came the final glory of the Resur-
rection morn, vividly memorable in a day of
unforgettable impressions, and as the chorus rang
out

Anbetung, Macht und Kraft und Ehre
Von Ewigkeit zu. Ewigkeit.
Alleluja Alleluja

the perspiring multitude streamed towards the
open air. A few moments later the car was
bearing us swiftly, in brilliant sunshine, through
the open country—where many teams of oxen
were drawing homewards the ingathered grain—
to the cooler snow-covered regions of the Monk,
the Eig-er, and the Wetterhorn that we had left
some twelve hours before.

TVze 77'»« CA : —
Judas Iscariot betrayed his Master for 30

pieces of silver. To mv mind the suggestion
that there should be put on the screen in Eng-
land the Story of the Cross as seen through the
secular and sophisticated eyes of Hollywood,
" featuring," to use its horrible jargon, some
popular star as the Man of Sorrows, and -with
captions in keeping, seems a crime almost akin.
The most insensitive must: shiver at-the thought.
But—and in everything there is a " but —it
cannot he denied that there is growing up in our
big cities a class that is ignorant of the meaning
of the Bible Story. That class the Church
seeks but fails to reach. The cinema enters
where the Church cannot penetrate. Its pic-
torial message carries swiftly to a section that
is deaf to the appeal of the preacher. The film
might, and could, be a valuable adjunct to the
pulpit. Is it then impossible for that Story to
be retold on the screen in simplicity and rever-
ence I do not think so.

I have just returned from witnessing the
Passion Play at Selzach, of which too little has
been said in the English Press. That incom-
parable propagandist, W. T. Stead, when he
visited Oberammergau in the summer of 1890—
nearly 40 years ago—stamped the meaning of the
Bavarian play on the mind of all English-speak-
ing peoples. Selzach is Oberammergau in little.
Sheltering under the shadow of the Hasenmatt,
among the Jura heights, it is a peaceful pastoral
village, whose nearest neighbour is the old
cathedral town of Solothurn. The sacred drama
has never lost its attraction for the Swiss country-
man. In that summer of 1890 a little group of
Selzach villagers visiting Oberammergau were so
impressed by its message that, then and there,
they vowed that what a Bavarian village could
do they would achieve. In 1895 they built
their homely wooden Spielhaus, and in it, at
long intervals—the world war caused a break
from 1913 to 1.923—they have presented anew
the sacred drama.

There are no professional actors among these
villagers ; they are humble farmers and Indus-
trial workers. Yet no one of the many thousands
who have seen the play on any Sunday during
the present summer can have failed to be pro-
foundly moved by its lesson. The Bible Story
is not enacted ; it is lived. Selzach is Galilee.
One feels the subtle influence outside as. well as
inside the Spielhaus. These simple players of
the people—nearly one-fourth of the population
of the hamlet, men, women and children, have
their part—inspired by the greatness of their
theme, have achieved a marvellous realism.

From beginning to end, the Christ grips
the imagination. One sees Him first as a babe
on the lap of the Madonna, now crowing con-
tentedly, now gazing wonderingly at the pass-
ing pageant. Joseph of Arimathea bends over
him with tender solicitude, and the Holy Infant
rewards him with a smile. Here is novstage
property figure, but a fascinating little bundle
of happinesP and love, the ideal Galilean babe.
One follows breathlessly the Christ figure-, in '
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the various stages to the appointed end—the
meeting with the Wise Men, the gathering at
the Last Supper, the Betrayal, the Agony in the
Garden, the accusation before the Sanhedrim,
the dramatic appeal to Pilate, and the culminât-
ing tragedy of the Crucifixion, sombrely and
terribly, but not terrifvinglv, real. The poignan-
cy of the Descent from the Cross, with the
bowed, pathetic figure of the sorrow-stricken
Mary, is relieved by the closing scene depicting
the glory of the Ascension. There is no strain-
ing after effect, no garish or vulgar note. Every-
where you find restraint, reverence, and quiet
naturalness.

Should Selzach be filmed There is yet
time to see ; it runs its course through Septem-
ber, and then another four years will probably
elapse before its re-presentation. Its influence
could not be other than good ; its deep and real
reverence sanctifies it.. A Passion Play in St.
Paul's may seem to some unthinkable ; but,
given a noble setting, I can imagine no more
spiritual lesson than that conveyed through the
love and patient understanding of the villagers
of Selzach. The omission of the whole of the
Old Testament portion would bring the play
within reasonable compass. The accompanying
choral and orchestral music is simple, but most
impressive."

Popular Verdicts.
We have come across a singularly clispassion-

ate article which appeared under this heading in
the 5ta>" (Aug. 2oth) in connection with the Sacco-
Vanzetti outcry ; it sounds to one like a voice in
the wilderness. We believe that the extensive and
one-sided publicity which this affair has enjoyed
throughout the Swiss Press is largely responsible
for the ill-considered demonstrations and excesses
at home, particularly at Geneva.

"In the midst of the world commotion that
has accompanied the closing scenes of the Sacco-
Vanzetti drama, the real point of that drama has
been lost sight of. It is in some sense a tribute
to America that the affair has aroused such un-
precedented and universal attention. Thousands
of innocent victims have been done to death in
Russia for political reasons in the last few years,
and multitudes of innocent and distinguished
Italians have suffered death or worse than death
under the Fascist régime. When one thinks that
all this has happened without a stone being
thrown at an Embassy window it seems strange
that the execution of two unknown Italians in
America, publicly convicted of a brutal murder,
should'• evoke such a frenzy of indignation. The
fact reflects the high standard of justice which
is assumed to prevail in the United States, from
which this case is suspected of being a depar-
ture. Whether it is a departure, whether in
truth two innocent men have paid the penalty
of death for a murder they diet not commit be-

cause of the opinions they were known to hold,
will probably never be finally settled.

Personally, 1 find it: difficult to accept the

popular verdict. I find it difficult to accept for
two reasons. Popular verdicts are usually based

on emotions that, have little to do with evidence.

I am old enough to remember the great Tich-
borne case. A more impudent imposture was never
conceived or more brazenly promoted. If you
read the case to-day, especially with the know-
ledge of Orton's own confession, you will mar-
vel that such a farrago of transparent lies could
ever have imposed on anyone with the intelli-
gence of a rabbit. Yet the Wapping butcher
was a popular idol of romance, and if the issue

had been submitted to a public vote he would
have had the Tichborne estates by an overwhelm-
ing majority.

Or take the case of Lipski, who murdered
his paramour in the East End. It was in the
days before the right of criminal appeal had
been conceded in this country, and Stead, then
at the zenith of his power on the old "Pall
Mall Gazette," took up the case with such

frenzy that great mobs demonstrated daily be-

fore Buckingham Palace, and the very existence
of the Government seemed at stake. Stead pub-
licly accused Henry Matthews,, the Home Secre-

"taryy of being a murderer if he refused a re-
prieve, and Matthews himself was. in despair.
If he granted the reprieve he would .have done
so in response to the clamour of the public ; if
he refused, and further proof should show he

was wrong, he would not only have put an inno-
cent man to death ; he would have done so in
the face of unprecedented public warning. All
through the Sunday before the execution he sat

in agonised conference with Fitzjames Stephen,
the judge. His private secretary, who has des-
cribed the scene to me, has no doubt that before
the night had passed Matthews would have
broken down. But late in the evening a knock
came at the door, a letter was handed in, and
he : read "I, Lipski, confess..." So much for
popular verdicts.

And in the second place I. find it impossible
to believe that the whole American judipiaj. sys-
tern has been engaged in, a conspiracy to murder
two innocent men on account of their opinions.
That is the accusation, and my minçl simply : re;
fuses to accept it. The fact that thousands of

people have demonstrated in I^ohdfin,. in Geneva,
and all over the world carries no conviction.
Not one in ten thousand of, them has, read the
detailed evidence in the ease or cares what the
evidence is'. For the most part they Have been
caught in an emotional wave which is as in-
different to evidence as it was in the Tichborne
case, and for the rest they are concerned in the
affair as a means of political propaganda. I
have followed the discussion of the, case for
years in the American press without arriving
at: a decided opinion either way. It may be
that there has been a mispprriage of justice, as
there may have been in the case of Oscar Slater,
who is still in prison in this country for a mur-
der which multitudes of people believe he did
not commit. But this is not a question of a

miscarriage of justice ; it is a question of a

judicial conspiracy, and of that there is no evi-
dence, only vague suspicion.

The real gravamen of the case is the reve-
lation it has made, of the clumsy machinery of
the American law which can permit a matter in-
volving life or death to be held in suspense for
seven years. It is no answer to say that it is
the penalty of excessive humanitarianism. In
a sense it is that, for the unconscionable delay
is due to the deliberate facilities which. ;the law
puts in the hands of the accused to postpone
the execution of sentence, If Sacco and Van-
zetti had been condemned in any other country
in the world they would, whether innocent or
guilty, have died seven years ago, and it is a

little grotesque to see the ,Fascist Press and the
Russian Press caricaturing;. America as a wicked
ogre who keeps his victims lingering in life
for the pleasure of enjoying their misery. But
whatever the motive, thesq long-drawn-out trage-
dies are a scandal to civilisation, and though
the lorrent of execration has not saved Sacco
and Vanzetti it will be surprising if it does not
lead to a very necessary reform of the American
criminal system.

Edelweiss.
The news that the quest' for this fascinating

memento a few days ago claimed another victim
has brought forth from the Geneva correspondent
of the /JWZy yl/«z7 (Aug. 23rd) the following dia-
tribe with which few of our readers will agree : —

"It: is always sad to see a legend destroyed,
but the illusion that' edelweiss is a very rare
plant has already this seàson been responsible
for almost a score, of melancholy announcements,
so it is time the truth was known.

'

'.The ectélwèïés As' not' rèally an alpine plant:
at all. It grows in profusion in the East, and
on the steppes of Russia is a common meadow
plant. The variety which has made its home in
the Alps flourishes in " rich meadows, on turf
or rocky slopes .««<7 a/so cw ZAc roo/x o/
Â0MW.V. For the Fête des Vignerons at Vevey
recently edëlweiss formed the principal décor-
ation for many windows ;

Yet how strong remains the fallacy of its
elusiveness is shown in this'true story of a young
Englishman, whom we will' name Jones, who,
with his fiancée and a number of friends, was
visiting Switzerland for the first time. Fired
by the yarns of the local people, Jones resolved
to find a sprig of the precious flower or perish
in the attempt.

So one day lie secured the services of a

hardy guide and set out for the spot where
edelweiss was known to exist. Many hours of
laborious climbing brought no result, and as
the day wore on Hans bitterly reproached him-
self for forgetting to put in his pocket a few
roots of the plant which many guides carry for
such emergencies as this. Several times he made

perilous descents over precipitous cliffs, but for
once the edelweiss was living up to its repu-
tatiou with a vengeance.

When, weary and crestfallen, Jones joined
the party at dinner that night he was greeted
with a burst of ironic cheers. Just as the funny
man of the crowd had expatiated again on the
advantages of mountaineering in the Sahara,
"where the mountains are flat," a waiter appeared
and placed a little bouquet of edelweiss on the
table in front of Jones's fiancée. "Ah," gushed
the lady, "I 'knew you'd got it all the time." But
her smile quickly faded as she took from the
bunch a litt le card with the words " With the
manager's compliments. To be taken away."

"C'est tout simple," beamed the manager,
when asked for an explanation. " Any time you
want some edelweiss just ask the waiter ; ZÄereb

qfrozOTÂg'. cw ZÄe röo/."

Nouveautés - Layettes
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QUOTATIONS from the SWISS JJTOCK EXCHANGES.

M :
'

BOXDS.
«vc

Confederation 3°/» 1903
„....

• 5% 1917, Vllf Mob. Ln '

Federal Railways 31% A—K
1924IV Elect. Ln.

Shares.

Swiss Bank Corporation
Crédit Suisse.,
Union de Banques Suisses
Société pour l'Industrie Chimique
Fabrique Chimique ci-dev. Sandoz
Soc. Ind. pour la Schappe
S.A. Brown Boveri
C. F. Bally
Nestlé & Anglo-Swiss Cond.Mk. Co.
Entreprises Suizer S.A.
Comp, de Navig'n sur lé Lac Léman
Linoleum A.G. Giubiasco
Maschinenfabrik Oerlikon...

Aug. 22 Aug. 30
'

0* 1 I«

79.50 V*;' : 80.25
101.75 101.50

' 84.15 84.65
\l01.40 101.15

Nom Aug. 22 Aug. 30
Frs. Frs. Frs.
500 782 783
500 841 847
500 725 725

1000 2565 2612
1000 4210 4250
1000 2860 2825
350 563 551

1000 1255 1249
200 714 720

1000 1065 1065
500 565 560
100 140 137
500 752 735

THE BEST LUNCH IN LONDON.

Diviani's
Restaurant

122-3
NEWGATE STREET

(Opposite the
Old Bailey).

A. EUSEBIO, from Pagani's and Frascati's.

BEST SWISS, FRENCH and ENGLISH COOKERY

Table d'Hôte and à la Carte at popular prices.

The Proprietor will be pleased to see you and you will have his
personal attention. l <

Open from 5 a.m. fo 7/ p.m. i4// Day 5un</ay.
ACCOMMODATION FOR LARGE PARTIES.

"TIGER" BRAND
SWISS PETIT GRUYÈRE CHEESE

Manufactured by Roethlisberger & Fils,
Langnau, Emmental, Switzerland.

In boxes of 1 lb. nett weight, 6 sections in each (or whole cake)

"Tiger" Brand Gruyère Cheese has a world-wide
reputation based on »«rar!//?«/ high quality.

GOLD MEDAL, Swiss Agricultural Exhibition, Berne, 1925

Sold by all the leading Stores, Grocers and
Provision Merchants.

Also obtainable at the principal Hotels and Restaurants,
nsist on "Tiger" Brand and thereby get The Best genuine

Swiss Petit Gruyère.

Sole Importer for the United Kingdom;
A. FRICK, I, Beechcroft Avenue, Golders Green, London.

Telegrams : Bisrusk. London Telephone : Speedwell 3142.

j|

Finest German Lager Beer
LIGHT or DARK

guaranteed pre-war standard strength

traced CÊ totded ty
Schultheis -Patzenhofer

Brauerei A.G.

BERLIN
(the worlds largest Lager Beer Brewery

Acrerc/s /or Gratf .BriJam
iftrpo// ;

JOHN C. NUSSLE&Co.
8, Cross Lane, Eastcheap,

LONDON, E C.3.'
Phone: Royal 3649,

5(ng/e Cases supp/iec/ at WAo/eso/e Prices,

Af/SCEZAAAEOt/S ADVEE77SEA/EJVÎS

Not exceeding 3 lines:—Per insertion. 2/6 three insertions 5/-
Postage extra. on replies addressed c/o Suiiss Observer

SWISS, Mechanical and Electrical Engineer, with
commercial experience, seeks post of trust.—Leopold
iSchaer, 522, Caledonian Road, London, N.7.
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